necessary by the Director for public safety and the protection of USDWs;  

B) ii) A permit fee in the amount of three hundred dollars ($300.00), if the 

Storage Well or Observation Well is drilled, deepened, or re-entered;  

C)iii) The minimum financial assurance of thirty-five thousand dollars 

($35,000) per well. The Director is authorized, however, to require 

additional financial assurance based on, but not limited to, how long a 

permit holder has operated in the State of Arkansas, environmental 

consideration of the well location, other factors impacting the cost of